

No. 17-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EMILIO ESTRADA,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GIANNA MAIO
FEDERAL DEFENDER
SERVICES OF EASTERN
TENNESSEE, INC.
835 Georgia Avenue, Suite 600
Chattanooga, TN 37402
(423) 756-4349

MARK C. FLEMING
Counsel of Record
MATT TYMANN
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 526-6000
mark.fleming@wilmerhale.com

DAVID M. LEHN
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT	4
A. Factual Background	4
B. Proceedings Below.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE DIRECTLY AND INTRACTABLY DIVIDED REGARDING THE QUESTION PRESENTED	9
II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS WRONG AND CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT.....	11
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT AND COULD AFFECT NUMEROUS CRIMINAL AND IMMIGRATION PROCEEDINGS	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Alhuay v. U.S. Attorney General</i> , 661 F.3d 534 (11th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	18
<i>Asani v. INS</i> , 154 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>Ashki v. INS</i> , 233 F.3d 913 (6th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945).....	15
<i>Cazarez-Gutierrez v. Ashcroft</i> , 382 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Francis v. INS</i> , 532 F.2d 268 (2d Cir. 1976)	18
<i>Gerbier v. Holmes</i> , 280 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	10, 12, 16, 17
<i>Jaramillo v. INS</i> , 1 F.3d 1149 (11th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Jay v. Boyd</i> , 351 U.S. 345 (1956)	12
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	12
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....	15, 16
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	14, 16
<i>Ng Fung Ho v. White</i> , 259 U.S. 276 (1922)	15
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	15, 16, 17
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	15
<i>United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954)	12
<i>United States v. Aguirre-Tello</i> , 353 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2004).....	9, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Cerna</i> , 603 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2010)	10, 16
<i>United States v. Copeland</i> , 376 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2004)	9, 10, 11, 13
<i>United States v. De Horta Garcia</i> , 519 F.3d 658 (7th Cir. 2008).....	9, 11
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 445 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2006)	10
<i>United States v. Lopez-Ortiz</i> , 313 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 2002).....	11, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Lopez-Velasquez</i> , 629 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2010).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Mendoza-Lopez</i> , 481 U.S. 828 (1987)	14
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 330 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2003)	10
<i>United States v. Roque-Espinoza</i> , 338 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 383 F.3d 92 (3d Cir. 2004)	9, 11, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Ubaldo-Figueroa</i> , 364 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2004)	10, 13
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 316 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath</i> , 339 U.S. 33 (1950).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
8 U.S.C.	
§1158.....	17
§1182.....	3, 6, 17
§1229b.....	17
§1231.....	17
§1326.....	3, 6, 7, 9, 14
18 U.S.C.	
§922.....	4
§2340.....	17
§2340A.....	17
28 U.S.C. §1254	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Courts, <i>Judicial Business 2016—U.S. Courts of Appeals</i> (2016), http://www.uscourts.gov/statistics-reports/judicial-business-2016	19
U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement, <i>FY 2017 ICE Enforcement Removal Operations Report</i> , https://www.ice.gov/sites/default/files/documents/Report/2017/iceEndOfYearFY2017.pdf (visited Mar. 2, 2018).....	17
U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>Illegal Reentry Offenses</i> (Apr. 2015), https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/research-projects-and-surveys/immigration/2015_Illegal-Reentry-Report.pdf	18
